
Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 21st September, 2018 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 20 July 2018 and 21 
August 2018  

(Pages 1 - 8)

4. Update from the Chair  (Verbal Report)

5. Lancashire Parking Services  (Pages 9 - 16)

6. Report of the Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes 
Task and Finish Group  

(Pages 17 - 44)

7. Task and Finish Group Request - Education 
Scrutiny Committee  

(Pages 45 - 48)

8. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19  

(Pages 49 - 76)

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on 16 November 2018 at 10:00am in 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 20th July, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Rear
J Fillis
S Holgate
M Iqbal
E Lewis
E Nash

P Rigby
A Riggott
M Salter
D Whipp
G Wilkins

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 
Reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee

The report presented set out the constitution, membership, Chair and Deputy 
Chair and Terms of Reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

Resolved: That;

i. The appointment of County Councillors David O'Toole and Jayne Rear as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year be noted.

ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council's 
Annual Meeting on 24 May 2018 be noted; and

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee be noted.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 18 May 2018 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.  Highways Winter Service Plan update

 The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Keith Iddon, Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport; Phil Barrett, Director of Community 
Services; Ridwan Musa, Highways Manager West; Paul Binks, Highways Asset 
Manager; Ingrid Bidle, Core Business Support Manager (HAMS Project); and 
County Councillor Joe Cooney representing the Winter Gritting Service – Grit Bin 
Provision Task and Finish Group.

County Councillor Cooney informed the Committee that the task group had met 
twice and was looking at the provision of grit bins and also the service of gritting 
secondary routes. The review of existing grit bin provision was looking to see 
what condition the grit bins were in and if they were in the right location. 

At the Internal Scrutiny Committee in November 2017 some actions were raised 
regarding the Highways Winter Service Plan. 

Members had requested access to the gritter tracking system for all county 
councillors. Members were informed that the tracking system complied with the 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and was therefore only available for 
essential users and operational purposes, so access was not available to county 
councillors.

Members had requested that the Highways Team's twitter feeds on gritting 
events included more information. They were informed that there was a limited 
amount of characters that could be included in the twitter feeds and the Highways 
Team was legally advised about the information it provided. Members requested 
to view the legal advice that had been given to the Highways Team.

Regarding the Winter Service Review 2017/2018 it was noted that the Winter 
Maintenance Service was provided in line with the Winter Service Plan. Rotas 
were managed to ensure there was full coverage. Preparations for 2018/2019 
were already in place. Rotas were being developed and vehicles were being 
serviced.

The Committee was advised that there was a proposal to change the gritting 
trigger level from plus 1 degree to plus 0.5 degree. This would be detailed in a 
report to go to Cabinet in August. If it was approved, this would be the only 
change to the Winter Service Plan for the 2018/2019 season.  Members raised 
concerns as to whether this would cause delays to gritting on the primary routes 
which would then impact on the potential to grit secondary routes that feed on to 
the primary routes.

Resolved: That;

i. The content of the report presented be noted.
ii. The task and finish group relating to grit bin assessment and provision is 

currently in progress and will report back to the service be noted.

Page 2



iii. The treatment intervention level proposal be reviewed by the Grit Bin task 
and finish group.

iv. Legal advice be sought on the gritter tracking system and twitter feed.
v. Thanks be given to the Highways Team for the work done over the winter 

2017/2018.

6.  Progress Report on Potholes

Regarding potholes the Committee had requested an update on progress, the 
impact of additional funding and new equipment. Members had also requested an 
upd
[...]
completed much quicker.

Resolved: That the report presented be noted.

7.  Budget Scrutiny Review Panel Proposal

The report presented set out a proposal to establish a Budget Scrutiny Review 
Panel to further enhance the scrutiny of budget proposals under consideration by 
Cabinet.

County Councillor George Wilkins voted against the proposal and requested his 
name be recorded in the minutes.

Resolved: That the Internal Scrutiny Committee approve the establishment of 
the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel.

8.  Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task Group - initial 
response

County Councillor Jayne Rear presented an update from the Local Authority 
Funding and Income Generation Task Group.

Members were advised that the report from the task group had been received 
and each recommendation had been reviewed and assigned to an appropriate 

Page 4



senior officer at the council. A feasibility study would be carried out on each of the 
recommendations to identify the nature and scale of the opportunity to generate 
income, as well as the scale of any investment that might be needed and the 
timeframe required for implementation. The outcomes would be reported back to 
the task group. Where recommendations were not considered viable 
opportunities for income generation, details would be provided as to the reasons 
why this conclusion had been reached. 

Resolved: That the verbal update provided be noted.

9.  Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 2 July 2018.

A request was made for the Committee to look at the whole issue surrounding 
parking in Lancashire, especially around the transition from borough to county.

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
21 September 2018 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) 
at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st August, 2018 at 1.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Rear
S Holgate
M Iqbal
E Lewis
J Mein
E Nash

P Rigby
A Riggott
M Salter
D Whipp
G Wilkins

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Call In Request: Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Geoff Driver, Leader of the County 
Council; County Councillor Albert Atkinson; Deputy Leader of the County Council; 
Cabinet Members County Councillors Peter Buckley and Keith Iddon; Angie 
Ridgewell, Interim Chief Executive; Sue Procter, Director Programmes and 
Project Management; and Julia Johnson and Rob Cathey from Legal Services to 
the meeting. 

Presenting the case for the Call-In were County Councillors Azhar Ali and Kevin 
Ellard along with Guy Topping, Chair of Preston Youth Zone and Managing 
Director of Barton Grange Group; and John Chesworth, Board Member of 
Preston Youth Zone.

The report presented stated that on 9 August 2018, Cabinet received a report on 
the update of the Preston Youth Zone Operator. Cabinet resolved that:

i. The council withdrew from the delivery of a Preston Youth Zone on the 
Preston Bus Station site and extend the Public Realm treatment 
associated with the Bus Station redevelopment across the whole western 
apron.

ii. The additional Public Realm works estimated at £1.25m be funded from 
the £5.925m currently allocated to the Preston Youth Zone.

Page 7



iii. The £3.431m capital funding remaining following reductions of £1.244m 
abortive costs and £1.25m additional Public Realm costs be repurposed.

iv. The £150,000 revenue allocation previously committed to the operation of 
the Preston Youth Zone be released.

v. Officers explored with stakeholders alternative options that might work in 
the current environment.

Following requests from nine County Councillors representing more than one 
political group, in accordance with the 'Call In' procedures, the Chair of the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee convened a meeting of the Committee to consider 
calling in the decision. 

The Committee carefully considered all of the information presented as part of 
the case for Call-In as well as further representations on behalf of the Preston 
Youth Zone.

Following the debate, a proposal was put forward and seconded that Cabinet 
decision on 9 August 2018 in relation to update on the Preston Youth Zone 
Operator should be called in.

On being put to the vote, the motion was lost. Therefore the Committee:

Resolved: That the Cabinet decision on 9 August 2018 in relation to update on 
the Preston Youth Zone Operator should not be called in.

4.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5.  Date of Next Meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place 
on Friday 21 September 2018 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 8



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 September 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Lancashire Parking Services
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Peter Bell, Tel: 01772 536818, Regulation and Enforcement Manager, 
peter.bell@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an overview of Lancashire parking services provision of school 
and village enforcement, the centralisation of permit administration and the 
differences of on and off street enforcement.

Recommendation

The Intern
[...]
CEOs are deployed from four 
bases located in Preston, Blackpool, Burnley and Lancaster.  Officers for the district 
councils that utilise the county contract are also deployed from these bases.  Each 
District purchases their own enforcement hours based on their own enforcement 
requirements.

Targeted enforcement
Deployment of CEOs, had over the years settled into a regular pattern.  In recent 
months the opportunity to review the deployment and operation of the service has 
been taken.  The service is now more reactive and responsive to complaints and 
feedback about parking contraventions.  Whilst the core of the service still deploys to 
those areas where parking restrictions are most prevalent and where the observance 
of them will have the greatest impact on network management, the service now uses 
the intelligence that is provided from complaints and feedback to tackle any identified 
problems.  A list of locations that have benefitted from targeted enforcement is 
included in the appendix of this report.

Page 10



Patrols are also undertaken outside of the most regularly patrolled areas to 
discourage motorists from contravening restrictions on the basis that this creates a 
heightened awareness of risk of enforcement leading to less abuse of restrictions.
Targeted enforcement is undertaken using a redistribution of the core contract hours 
for the enforcement contract.

School Enforcement
Contravention of parking restrictions and inconsiderate parking in and around 
schools at the beginning and end of the school day is a regular complaint that is 
received by the county council. In order to tackle this problem a six month trial was 
implemented at the beginning of 2018.  The county council purchased 2000 hours of 
additional enforcement to provide enhanced enforcement for approximately 125 
enforceable days to be deployed at schools that requested enforcement of 
restrictions adjacent to them, in particular school keep clear markings.

Contact with schools was made through the schools portal and county councillors 
were advised of the initiative.

Of the 600 or so schools that were sent the letter, an initial 121 schools 'signed up' 
for the enforcement.  During the following 6 months complaints were regularly 
received that related to schools that had not expressed interest in the enforcement 
trial.  By the end of the trial period 160 schools had received enforcement under this 
scheme.  The breakdown by district as a result of this trial are shown below:

District
Number of 

Schools 
requested

Total
Visits

PCN
issued am

PCN
issued pm

Total 
PCN's 
Issued

Burnley 15 32 14 9 23
Chorley 9 12 1 0 1
Fylde 8 11 2 2 4
Hyndburn 11 18 1 2 3
Pendle 12 25 3 13 16
Lancaster 20 56 1 3 4
Preston 26 56 2 9 11
Ribble Valley 7 8 3 2 5
Rossendale 12 16 2 3 5
South Ribble 15 21 1 1 2
West Lancashire 10 12 0 0 0
Wyre 15 19 0 2 2
Total 160 286 30 46 76

For this school year it is planned to carry on with school enforcement and the county 
council will aim to visit all schools that have an enforceable school keep clear 
marking with the aim of ensuring that the restrictions are better observed.
This will be communicated to school head teachers through the schools portal.

Page 11



Residents parking permit administration
Within Lancashire there are 90 residents parking schemes with only the Wyre district 
not having one.  Historically permits have been issued by the county council direct, 
or through an agreement, by district councils.  Following a consolidation of the legal 
orders that underpin residents parking schemes the county council made a decision 
to undertake all permit administration in the interests of equity, efficiency and 
consistency across the county.  As part of this process a review of permit prices was 
also undertaken.  Within the 90 schemes permits were available at 22 different price 
points ranging from free of charge to £125.  The schemes directly administered by 
the county council (Burnley, Fylde, 
[...]


Wyresdale Road, Lancaster 13 2 3 Customer complaint request 
for visit

Total 32 52 34  
Jul-18
Kirkham All areas 4 12 0 Target Enforcement/ Road 

works on church street 
Freckleton All ares 2 4 0 Target Enforcement
Chapel Lane Coppull  o/s 
221 after 5pm 6 2 0 Customer complaint

Schoolhouse Green, 
Ormskirk 3 0 0 Customer complaint

Wigan Road, Ormskirk 2 0 0 Customer complaint
Moorgate, Ormskirk 11 6 18 Target Enforcement
Chapel Street , Ormskirk 12 0 0 Customer complaint
Hall Brow Close , Ormskirk 16 0 4 Customer complaint
Barlow Street/Blackburn 
Road, Accrington 2 0 0 Customer complaint

School Street, Accrington 1 0 0 Customer complaint
Matlock Grove, Burney 20 1 8 Target Enforcement

Brougham Street,Burnley 3 12 7 Target Enforcement / CEO x 2 
lots of threats/abuse

Wilton Street, Barrowford, 
Pendle 3 1 0 Customer complaint

Gisburn Road, Barrowford, 
Pendle 6 0 0 Customer complaint

Camden Street, Barrowford, 
Pendle 3 0 0 Customer complaint

Daisy Bank/Quernmore 
Road, Lancaster 10 0 2 Customer complaint

Derby Road, Lancaster 5 2 10 Target Enforcement
Ridge Lane, Lancaster 7 0 1 Target Enforcement
Ridge Street, Lancaster 7 0 1 Customer complaint
Totals 123 40 51

During April – Jul 2018:
 242 targeted visits have been undertaken resulting in 

 257 PCNs being issued and 

 204 vehicles being moved on.

Page 16



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 September 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes Task and Finish Group
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Provided at Appendix 'A' is the report of the Grit bins and non-priority routes task 
and finish group.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

1. Support the recommendations of the task and finish group, as set out in the 
report
[...]
0C. It was stated that Highways England was currently 
reviewing its treatment intervention level for motorways and trunk roads in England. 
It was confirmed that there was no guidance on trigger levels. However, a new code 
of practice – "Well Managed Highway Infrastructure" was due to be published soon. 

The task and finish group was informed that the accuracy of forecasts had improved 
in recent years. Previously forecasts were made using increments of a degree. 
However, recent advancements in technology provided readings in increments of 0.1 
degree. The county council had contracted MetDesk as its third party forecaster. It 
was highlighted that reducing the intervention level also reduced the margin for error 
by the forecaster and subsequent lack of action by the council. The third party 
forecaster would also be informed of the council's reduced intervention level and 

Page 42



Grit bins and non-priority routes 

• 25 •

would report to the council accordingly allowing the decision maker to instruct 
reactive treatment to the network.

It was reported the decision making process would not be affected by the change to 
the intervention level and that consequently there would be no increased risk to the 
council from misinterpretation of the forecast by the area duty officer. All area duty 
officers had recently undertaken the Institute of Highways Engineers (IHE) 
Professional Certificate in Winter Services Decisions Makers course – a recognised 
national accreditation.

On whether the reduction would give more capacity to grit more secondary routes, it 
was highlighted that the criteria for gritting secondary routes would remain the same 
– officers would continue to make decisions on priority routes only.

In discussing recommendations, the task and finish group welcomed the opportunity 
to scrutinise the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport's proposal prior to any 
decision being taken. Whilst one member wished for the intervention level to remain 
unchanged, there was a consensus that the proposal be approved by Cabinet with a 
recommendation that the Internal Scrutiny Committee be asked to review the impact 
of the revised intervention level on the forthcoming winter service and for this review 
to take place in Spring 2019.

The task and finish group agreed to recommend Cabinet to:

1. Approve the proposal to reduce the treatment intervention level; and

2. Request the Internal Scrutiny Committee in Spring 2019 to review the impact 
of its implementation on the forthcoming winter service.

Cabinet at its meeting on 10 August 2018 resolved:
That;

1. The recommendations of the Internal Scrutiny Committee's Task and Finish 
Group on the proposed lowering of the treatment intervention level as set out 
in the report be noted;

2. The proposed amendment to the Winter Service Plan, as set out in the report, 
be approved.

Page 43



Page 44



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 September 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Task and Finish Group Request – Education Scrutiny Committee
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the request from the Education Scrutiny Committee for a task 
and finish group to be established on schools causing concern - support 
arrangements.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is recommended to approve the task and finish 
group request.

Background and Advice 

The Full Council, at its meeting on 24 May 2018, agreed the terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the municipal year 2018/19.  Part of the 
terms of reference for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is to consider requests from 
the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees on the establishment of task and finish 
groups.

A request has been received from the Education Scrutiny Committee to establish a 
task and finish group on schools causing concern - support arrangements and the 
request is set out at Appendix 'A'. The Internal Scrutiny Committee is recommended 
to approve the task and finish group request.

Consultations

NA

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 46



                                        Appendix A                                                                                                      Appendix 

Task and Finish Group Request Form

Date: 10/9/18 Requested by: Education Scrutiny Committee

Chair: CC Christian Wakeford

Title: Schools Causing Concern - Support Arrangements

Purpose of 
the task and 
finish group

At the Education Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018, 
members were provided with a detailed report and presentation on 
the journey of schools causing concern and the impact on services.  
The report provided details on the package of support provided to 
schools that are deemed to be in difficulty through the school 
improvement services and also included information on the impact 
on services such as school admissions, finance and place planning 
(see below link to report). 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=181&MId=9157&Ver=4

From the extensive information provided to members and the 
subsequent discussion, two recommendations were agreed by the 
Committee to:

i. Establish a task and finish group to further explore the service 
provision around schools causing concern

ii. Provide an annual report to the committee on school 
admissions and schools causing concern

The Committee felt that given the volume and broad range of 
information provided at this meeting, it would be more beneficial to 
further explore the impact of schools in difficulty/causing concern on 
families and services in Lancashire as part of a task and finish group 
to allow for a more comprehensive study.

Initial 
outcomes 
identified

The following key areas were identified as potential initial outcomes 
with a view to identifying a more detailed work plan as part of the 
first meeting of the group:

 To further understand the service provision across school 
admissions, school improvement and place planning in relation to 
schools in difficulty/causing concern.

 To explore the current schools infrastructure in Lancashire 
(community, free schools, academies, voluntary etc) to further 
understand the potential implications to the local authority, pupils 
and parents where a decision is taken to close a school. 

Page 47

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=181&MId=9157&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=181&MId=9157&Ver=4


Page 48



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 September 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
(Appendices 'A' to 'E' refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Legal and Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 2 July
2018.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Consider topics not yet scheduled; and
iii. Discuss and confirm any further topics required and reasons for scrutiny.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Internal Scrutiny
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'.
The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration.

The new work
[...]
st 
Clinical 
Senate

Joint working Steering 
Group

Prof. Donal O'Donoghue 
and Caroline Baines

13 March

Future meeting dates: 17 April and 14 May

Other topics to be scheduled:

Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs - performance

NWAS – transformation strategy and future

Disabled facilities grants and housing associations

NHS Clinical Senate for the North West – (invite Healthwatch?)

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 20 July 2018 and 21 August 2018
	Minutes , 21/08/2018 Internal Scrutiny Committee

	5 Lancashire Parking Services
	Appendix A

	6 Report of the Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A

	7 Task and Finish Group Request - Education Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix A

	8 Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 21st September, 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Rear
J Fillis
S Holgate
M Iqbal
E Lewis
E Nash

P Rigby
A Riggott
M Salter
D Stansfield
D Whipp

County Councillor David Stansfield replaced County Councillor George Wilkins 
for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 20 July 2018 and 21 August 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meetings held on 20 July and 21 August 
2018 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Update from the Chair

The Chair, David O'Toole, informed the members that the responses from the 
Asset Management Team and Highways Team would be circulated to them after 
the meeting and they would be invited to review the information provided. If there 
were any areas that members felt would require further discussion, they should 
email Sam Parker, Democratic Services Officer, who would look to include it as 
part of the work plan. 



2

At the last Internal Scrutiny meeting it was agreed to establish a Budget Scrutiny 
Review Panel. As part of the Terms of Reference, the membership number was 
originally set at 8. From further discussions, it had been agreed that the 
membership was to be extended to nine to ensure political balance. As this panel 
was agreed at this committee, any changes to the panel membership numbers 
were required to be reported to the committee. The first meeting of the panel was 
due to take place in October.

Resolved: The committee note the update from the Chair.

5.  Lancashire Parking Services

The Chair welcomed Peter Bell, Regulation and Enforcement Manager; Daniel 
Herbert, Group Manager Highways; and Keith Iddon, Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an overview of Lancashire parking services 
provision of school and village enforcement, the centralisation of permit 
administration and the differences of on and off street enforcement. 

Regarding the targeted enforcement information set out at Appendix 'A' of the 
report the Committee was informed that there was a correction regarding June 
2018. The totals for June should have read, number of visits 65, number of PCNs 
issued 59 and 49 vehicles moved on. This effected the final section of the 
appendix. It should now read:

During April – June 2018:
 275 targeted visits had been undertaken resulting in 
 264PCNs being issued and
 219 vehicles being moved on.

Contravention of parking restrictions and inconsiderate parking in and around 
schools at the beginning and end of the school day was a regular complaint that 
was received by the county council. In order to tackle this problem a six month 
trial was implemented at the beginning of 2018 with additional enforcement to 
provide enhanced enforcement. Contact with schools was made through the 
schools portal and county councillors had been advised of the initiative. Around 
60 schools were sent a letter and only 121 schools had signed up for the 
enforcement. A number of schools were not accepting the responsibility. LCC 
was now going to target all schools without request. 

In terms of the increased visits and enforcement to zig zag lines outside schools 
the Committee enquired if this would lead to a reduction in parking enforcement 
in non-school areas as a consequence. The Lancashire Parking Services Team 
had a finite resource and therefore targeted the areas which had the most 
complaints or had the most restrictions.



3

Regarding Resident Parking Schemes members enquired what LCC's position 
was in terms of creating and implementing these schemes. It was reported that a 
pilot scheme on resident parking has taken place with County Councillor Salter 
consulting with residents in his area and the results of which have been brought 
back to the council. The outcome of the consultation had proved to be very 
positive and could be rolled out further. 

Concerns were raised over carer's permits but members were assured that no 
changes had been made in relation to these permits until the statutory 
consultation had taken place. 

In terms of the parking enforcement officers potentially having other enforcement 
duties e.g. litter, the Committee was informed that the current enforcement 
contract for deployed officers was for parking enforcement only. However, it was 
reported that as the contract was due to end, LCC was currently exploring 
various options which might allow parking enforcement officers to have other 
duties. LCC would have to work alongside district councils on this.
 
The question of parking on pavements was raised and it was confirmed that 
pavement parking was a real challenge in how it was managed and enforced. On 
the subject of dropped kerb crossings, incidents on these could be enforced by 
LCC however private drop kerb crossings were not enforced by LCC. 

There were queries from members over parking in cycle ways. Highway cycle 
ways marked with a dashed line were advisory and could not be enforced by 
LCC. Cycle ways with a solid line were mandatory and could be enforced. 

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. Information on the pilot scheme and any new parking schemes be 

circulated to members when available.
iii. The Lancashire parking services report and presentation be circulated to 

all county councillors.

6.  Report of the Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes Task and Finish 
Group

County Councillor Holgate presented the final report of the Grit Bins and Non-
Priority Task and Finish Group. The report was a result of a lot of hard work by 
the members. It had been very cooperative and very cross party. 

Thanks were given to the Highways Team for their excellent work over the severe 
winter period.

Resolved: That;

i. The recommendations of the task and finish group be supported.



4

ii. An additional recommendation on engaging external contractors for 
treating secondary routes be added to the report.

iii. Responses from the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport be 
presented to the Internal Scrutiny Committee at an appropriate scheduled 
meeting.

7.  Task and Finish Group Request - Education Scrutiny Committee

The report presented set out the request from the Education Scrutiny Committee 
for a task and finish group to be established on schools causing concern – 
support arrangements.

Resolved: That the request to establish a task and finish group on schools 
causing concern – support arrangements be approved.

8.  Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 2 July 2018.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
16 November 2018 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) 
at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


